

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JASON TUCKER <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	18 cv 3154
)	
ROB JEFFREYS, in his official capacity)	Judge Lee
as Acting Director of the Illinois)	
Department of Corrections,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Procedural History.....	1
Relevant Facts	2
I. The Challenged Policy	2
II. The Effects of the Policy	3
A. Jason Tucker.....	4
B. Daniel Barron	6
C. Jeffrey Kramer.....	7
D. Jasen Gustafson.....	9
E. Other Class Members	10
III. The Implementation of the New Internet Policy.....	10
A. Most Parolees Are Still Under a Complete Internet Ban	11
B. The Department Has Not Approved Monitoring Software	11
C. The Policy Remains Informal.....	12
D. Host Sites Are Still Being Denied Because of the Presence of Internet	13
E. The Department Prohibits People Whose Offenses Were Unrelated to the Internet from Having Internet Access	14
IV. The IDOC’s Written Policies Are Inconsistent with What It Claims Its Practices Are.....	14
Argument	15
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Both their First and Fourteenth Amendment Claims	15
A. The Standard of Review for MSR Restrictions.....	16
B. The Department’s Written Policy Violates the First Amendment	17
1. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Count Is Properly Brought Under §1983.....	17
2. The First Amendment Protects Access to the Internet.....	17
3. The Department’s Categorical Determination that All Persons Convicted of an ‘Internet-Related’ Offense Are Subject to an Internet Ban Violates the First Amendment	18

4.	The Policy Fails First Amendment Scrutiny Because It Requires an Affirmative Act Before Engaging Speech	26
C.	The Department’s Internet Policy as Described by Deputy Chief Dixon Violates the First Amendment	27
1.	The Policy Is Still Functionally a Blanket Ban on Internet Access for People Whose Crimes Were ‘Internet Related’	28
2.	The Department Restricts Internet Access Even When the Offense Was Unrelated to the Internet	29
3.	The Policy Articulated by Deputy Chief Dixon Vests the Containment Team with Unconstrained Discretion to Abridge First Amendment Rights.....	30
D.	The Practice on the Ground Violates the First Amendment	32
E.	The Department’s Written Policy Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.....	33
1.	The Department’s Process Is Fundamentally Inadequate	34
2.	The Department’s Policy Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	39
F.	The Policy as Described by Deputy Chief Dixon Violates the Due Process Clause.....	41
1.	The Lack of Time Constraints.....	42
2.	The Lack of a Neutral Decisionmaker	43
3.	The Relevant Parties Have Not Been Informed of the New Policy	44
4.	The Alleged Policy Is in Conflict with the Written Policy	45
G.	The Practice on the Ground Violates the Fourteenth Amendment....	46
H.	This Case Reveals a Structural Problem in Illinois’ Administration of MSR.....	47
II.	Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm, and Any Harm to the Defendant’s Interests Will Be Minimal	48
	Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 49

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965) 43

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 24

Doe v. Marshall, No. 2:15-CV-606,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21578 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 11, 2019)..... 26

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 48

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 31

Felce v. Fiedler, 974 F.2d 1484 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 36, 43

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 34

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 48

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951) 34

Kennedy v. Los Angeles Police Department, 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989) 45

Ky. Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989) 37

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen., 381 U.S. 301 (1965) 27

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 34–39, 43

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)..... *passim*

Reed v. Faulkner, 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 30

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 24

Round v. Lamb, 2017 IL 122271 (Ill. 2017) 25

Shimer v. Washington, 100 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996) 30

State v. Valin, 724 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2006)..... 25

Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958) 31

Tinker v. Des Moines School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 29–30

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 30

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc., 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 15

United States v. Adkins, 743 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 16

United States v. Canfield, 893 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2018) 23

United States v. Eaglin,
 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 1007 (2nd Cir., Jan. 11, 2019) 24

United States v. Freeman, 316 F.3d 386 (3rd Cir. 2003)..... 22

United States v. Goodwin, 717 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 16

United States v. Holm, 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003) 19–22

United States v. Love, 593 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 21

United States v. Loy, 237 F.3d 251 (3rd Cir. 2001) 16

United States v. Myers, 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005) 16

United States v. Scott, 316 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2003) 18, 22, 26, 37

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 16, 29

White v. Baker, 696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010)..... 21

Yunus v. Lewis-Robinson, No. 17-cv-5839 (AJN),
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5654 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2019) 16, 23

Statutes

Conditions of parole or mandatory supervised release,
 730 ILCS 5/3-3-7 *passim*

Electronic monitoring,
 730 ILCS 5/5-8A-3..... 3

Inclusion of a term of supervised release after imprisonment,
 18 U.S.C. § 3583..... 20

Sexual exploitation of a child,
 720 ILCS 5/11-9.1A..... 39

Manufacturing child pornography,
 720 ILCS 5/11-20.1 39
